

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DR. SHIMON WARONKER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HEMPSTEAD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW  
215 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, California 94720  
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu  
(510) 642-6483

FREDERICK K. BREWINGTON  
LAW OFFICES OF FREDERICK K. BREWINGTON  
556 Peninsula Boulevard  
Hempstead, New York 11550  
fred@brewingtonlaw.com  
(516) 489-6959

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual background .....	2
B. Procedural history .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BE- TWEEN THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECI- SION AND THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>LANE V. FRANKS</i> AS TO WHETHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE SPEECH OF A PUBLIC OFFICIAL THAT REPORTS CORRUPTION AND IS RE- QUIRED BY LAW .....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AS TO WHETHER IT IS SPEECH AS A “CITIZEN” WHEN A PUBLIC OFFICIAL REPORTS MISCONDUCT OUTSIDE THE CHAIN OF COMMAND TO GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS RESPONSIBLE FOR HANDLING MATTERS OF CORRUPTION.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Summary Order, October 17, 2019.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, Memorandum and Order, January 16, 2019.....	App. 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Casey v. W. Las Vegas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 473 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Charles v. Grief</i> , 522 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Frietag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	8
<i>Thomas v. City of Clanchard</i> , 548 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Weisbarth v. Gauga Park Dist.</i> , 499 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Winder v. Erste</i> , 566 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
